5.2 Any cash withdrawals from the Cardholder’s Prepaid Card Account effected through the use of the 
Card at any of AEON Credit’s ATMs or at ATMs which display the “Visa” and “PLUS” logos shall 
be subjected to the daily withdrawal limit of Ringgit Malaysia Four Thousand Five Hundred 
(RM4,500) per day and with a maximum withdrawal frequency of 3 times a day (Ringgit Malaysia 
One Thousand Five Hundred (RM1,500) per withdrawal) or to the Stored Value of the Prepayment 
in the Cardholder’s Prepaid Card Account, whichever is lower, and shall be subject to verification by 
AEON Credit. The amount so verified by AEON Credit shall be deemed to be the correct amount

[...]

be at the absolutediscretion of the participating Merchant) is made by the Card only. Visa cash-out 
amount can be lesser or greater than the purchase amount and can only be approved with 
Cardholder’s verification via PIN. 

5.4 The daily aggregate withdrawal limit of Ringgit Malaysia Four Thousand Five Hundred (RM4,500) shall 
apply to any cash withdrawal from the Cardholder’s Prepaid Card Account effected through the use 
of the Card at any ATM (AEON Credit, Visa or PLUS) and/or Visa cash-out. 

5.5 The Cardholder hereby agrees and undertakes to ensure that the Cardholder’s Prepaid Card Account

[...]

Failure to make annual fee payment to AEON Credit, the member function inthe Card 
shall be temporarily disabled. 

18. PREPAYMENT AND TOP-UP 
18.1 Prepayment which is subject to the Card limit of Ringgit Malaysia Ten Thousand (RM10,000.00) or 

Ringgit Malaysia One Thousand Five Hundred (RM1,500.00) (whichever applicable) less any current 
balance may be made or deposited by the Cardholder into the Cardholder’s Prepaid Card Account 
via: 

(i) Cashier counter of AEON Co., AEON BiG Hypermarkets, AEON MaxValu Prime, AEON Wellness 
and Daiso by AEON, without any charges;

[...]

18.4 The Cardholder hereby agrees that neither refund nor cancellation is allowed once prepayment is 
made into the Cardholder’s Prepaid Card Account. 

18.5 The maximum Stored Value that the Cardholder may credit to the Card is Ringgit Malaysia Ten 
Thousand (RM10,000.00), Ringgit Malaysia One Thousand Five Hundred (RM1,500.00) for Minor 
Cardholder or any other amount as may be determined by AEON Credit. Without prejudice to any 
of the provisions of these Terms and Conditions, the Cardholder agrees not to hold AEON Credit 
liable at any time for any issues due to insufficient fund or in the event it is unable to perform its